

SECTION - XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 9698 OF
2013**

Union of India and Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
R. Mari Gounder ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd February, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Learned Additional Solicitor General by drawing our attention to Explanation-2 to Sub-rule(2) of Rule 12 of the C.C.S. (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965, submits that the impugned order of the High Court cannot be sustained. Issue notice."

Thereafter, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th October, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Counter affidavit has not been filed despite opportunity granted on a number of occasions. The issue involved in the controversy is a pure question of law. In view of the above, let this matter be listed for final disposal after four weeks on a non-miscellaneous day."

It is submitted that there is sole respondent and is represented by Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 6th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate.
Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, advocate.